BOARD MEETING DATE: December 4, 2020 AGENDA NO. 2

PROPOSAL:

Set Public Hearing January 8, 2021 to Consider Adoption of and/or Amendments to South Coast AQMD Rules and Regulations:

<u>Certify Final Environmental Assessment and Adopt Proposed</u> <u>Rule 1407.1 – Control of Toxic Air Contaminant Emissions from</u> Chromium Alloy Melting Operations

Proposed Rule 1407.1 will reduce hexavalent chromium, arsenic, cadmium, and nickel emissions from chromium alloy melting operations. Proposed Rule 1407.1 establishes point source emission limits, housekeeping requirements, building enclosure provisions, source testing requirements, and monitoring, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements. This action is to adopt the Resolution:

1) Certifying the Final Environmental Assessment for Proposed Rule 1407.1 – Control of Toxic Air Contaminant Emissions from Chromium Alloy Melting Operations; and 2) Adopting Proposed Rule 1407.1 – Control of Toxic Air Contaminant Emissions from Chromium Alloy Melting Operations. (Reviewed: Stationary Source Committee, November 20, 2020)

The complete text of the proposed amendments, staff report and other supporting documents will be available from the South Coast AQMD's publication request line at (909) 396-2001, or from: Mr. Derrick Alatorre – Deputy Executive Officer/Public Advisor, South Coast AQMD, 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765, (909) 396-2432, dalatorre@aqmd.gov and on the Internet (www.aqmd.gov) as of December 9, 2020.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Set Public Hearing January 8, 2021 to Adopt Rule 1407.1

Wayne Nastri Executive Officer